



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

924 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2841 OF 2025

Pradeep Dadarao Dhanve And Others

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra And Another

...

Advocate for Applicant : Mr. Hange Rajendra G.

APP for Respondents: Mr. G.O. Wattamwar

CORAM : S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.

Dated : March 12, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. Learned counsel appearing for the applicants, after arguing for some time, on instructions, seeks permission to withdraw this application to the extent of applicant no.1- Husband and applicant no.2 mother-in-law.
2. Permission granted. Criminal application stands **dismissed as withdrawn** to the extent of applicant **nos.1 and 2**. Application to proceed as against remaining applicants.
3. Issue notice to the extent of applicant nos.3 to 5, to the respondents, returnable on 9.4.2026. Learned APP waives notice for the Respondent no.1/ State.

(S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.)

...